lowing figures, to wit, ‘7,874.07,’ which said entry so made 
as aforesaid, purports to show and does in substance and 
effect indicate and declare that The Commercial Na-
tional Bank of San Antonio, Texas, was indebted and 
liable to the San Antonio Public Service Company in the 
amount of Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Four 

Dollars and Seven Cents ($7,874.07) on July 25, 1933, 
whereas in truth and in fact said indebtedness and lia-
bility on said date was a different and much larger 
amount.”

Count four made a like charge relative to the account 
of the National Life and Accident Insurance Company.

He was tried, found guilty, and sentenced under both